

Docket No. 46840-2019

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

TRAVELERS INSURANCE CO.,

Petitioner/Appellant,

-vs-

ULTIMATE LOGISTICS, LLC,

Respondent/Respondent on Appeal.

TRAVELERS INSURANCE CO.'S OPENING APPELLATE BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District Court
for Ada County, State of Idaho

The Honorable Michael Reardon, District Judge Presiding

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

Neil D. McFeeley, ISB #3564
EBERLE, BERLIN, KADING, TURNBOW
& MCKLVEEN, CHARTERED
1111 West Jefferson Street, Suite 530
P. O. Box 1368
Boise, ID 83701

Attorneys for Respondent/Respondent on Appeal

Lawrence E. Kirkendall, ISB #3612
ARMSTRONG & KIRKENDALL, CHTD.
2316 N. Cole Rd. Ste. F
Boise, ID 83704

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL 9

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT 10

A. The Department Acted in Excess of Its Statutory Authority and In Violation of Idaho Code. .11

B. The Department of Insurance’s Decision That Mechanics Did Not Need to Be Covered by the Policy and Were Independent Contractors Was Not Supported By Substantial, Competent Evidence On The Record and Is Incorrect.20

C. If the Court Believes the Department Insurance Does Have Jurisdiction to Determine the Coverage Issue, It Should Remand for Further Proceedings.25

D. Substantial Rights of Travelers Were Prejudiced.26

E. The District Court Erred in Allowing Ultimate Logistics to Appear and in Awarding Fees to Ultimate Logistics.26

V. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brannon v. Pike</i> , 112 Idaho 938, 940, 737 P.2d 459, 461 (1987).....	20
<i>Compassionate Care, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 147 Conn. App. 380, 83 A.3d 647 (Con. App. CT. 2013)....	16
<i>Friends of Farm to Mkt. v. Valley Co.</i> , 137 Idaho 192, 196, 46 P.3d 9, 13 (2002).....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Triple ELL Transport, Inc.</i> , 145 Idaho 37, 40, 175 P.3d 199, 202 (2007).....	22
<i>Howard v. Canyon County Bd. Of Comm’rs</i> , 128 Idaho 479, 480, 915 P.2d 709, 710 (1996).....	10
<i>Livingston v. Ireland Bank</i> , 128 Idaho 66, 69, 910 P.2d 738, 741 (1995).....	22
<i>Lone Ranch P’ship v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 144 Idaho 584, 166 P.3d 374 (2007).....	10
<i>Mena v. Idaho State Board of Medicine</i> , 160 Idaho 56, 66, 368 P.3d 999, 1009 (2016).....	26
<i>Van Tine v. Idaho State Insurance Fund</i> , 126 Idaho 688, 689, 889 P.2d 717, 718 (1994).....	20

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 41–201.....	11
Idaho Code § 41–210.....	11
Idaho Code § 41-1602.....	11, 12
Idaho Code § 41-1603.....	5, 11
Idaho Code § 41–1606.....	12
Idaho Code § 41-1615.....	11, 12
Idaho Code § 41–1620.....	29
Idaho Code § 41-1620(3).....	11
Idaho Code § 41-1622.....	12
Idaho Code § 41–1623.....	7, 11, 12, 13, 30
Idaho Code § 67–5279(1).....	10
Idaho Code § 72–102.....	18
Idaho Code § 72–102(12).....	18, 22
Idaho Code § 72–102(17).....	18
Idaho Code § 72–204.....	18
Idaho Code § 72-707.....	18, 20
